
File No. 17-220 1 
 2 
From the Director, Office of Emergency Management, requesting authorization to 3 
amend the existing Professional Services Contract with CDX Wireless, Inc., by $86,190, 4 
from $240,730 to an amount not-to-exceed $326,920, and to extend the contract 5 
through March 31, 2018, for project management and technical expertise to implement 6 
the OASIS 800 Megahertz Public Safety Radio System (Build Out Ten Sites to Digital) 7 
project, by recommending adoption of the following: 8 
 9 

A RESOLUTION 10 
 11 
 WHEREAS, CDX Wireless, Inc. (CDX), began providing consulting services for 12 
Capital Project WO614-Build Out Ten Sites to Digital, in May of 2012 under Request for 13 
Proposals #1235 issued by Waukesha County in a joint venture, and on behalf of both 14 
Milwaukee and Waukesha Counties as authorized by Adopted File No. 12-382; and 15 
 16 
 WHEREAS, under the Memorandum of Understanding, the Information 17 
Management Services Division (IMSD), Department of Administrative Services (DAS), 18 
paid $57,477 to Waukesha County for CDX services; and 19 
 20 
 WHEREAS, Waukesha County has concluded its contract with CDX; and 21 
 22 
 WHEREAS, from January 2014 through April 2015 Milwaukee County continued 23 
to procure consulting services from CDX through purchase orders totaling $166,656.08; 24 
and 25 
 26 
 WHEREAS, in June of 2015 the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County 27 
Board) authorized the Office of Emergency Management to enter into a Professional 28 
Services Contract with CDX (Adopted File No. 15-339), which had a not-to-exceed 29 
amount of $168,200; and 30 
 31 
 WHEREAS, in July of 2016 the County Board authorized the Office of 32 
Emergency Management to execute Amendment No. 1 to the CDX contract, which 33 
increased the labor hours by 478 and the not-to-exceed value of the contract by 34 
$72,530, for a total not-to-exceed value of $240,730; and 35 
 36 
 WHEREAS, the current Professional Services Contract with CDX is set to expire 37 
March 31, 2017; and 38 
 39 
 WHEREAS, the implementation phase of Capital Project WO614-Build Out Ten 40 
Sites to Digital, has been extended and post-implementation tasks have been identified 41 
that necessitate additional services of CDX; and 42 
 43 
 WHEREAS, together, these factors require an increase in the labor hours 44 
provided in the contract by 594 and the not-to-exceed value of the contract by $86,190, 45 
for a total amended not-to-exceed amount of $326,920; and 46 



2 

 47 
 WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of March 16, 48 
2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-220 (vote 6-0); now, therefore, 49 
 50 
 BE IT RESOLVED, the Director, Office of Emergency Management, is hereby 51 
authorized to amend the existing contract with CDX Wireless, Inc., by increasing the 52 
labor hours provided by 594 and increasing the not-to-exceed value by $86,190 for a 53 
total value of $326,920 for the implementation of the OASIS 800 Megahertz Public 54 
Safety Radio System. 55 
 56 
 57 
jmj 58 
03/16/17 59 
S:\Committees\2017\Mar\FA\Resolutions\17-220.docx 60 


